

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISAAC HARRIS, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01371
MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION)	
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. As the D.C. Circuit Has Not Yet Adopted a Standard for Determining Joint Employment Under the FLSA or D.C. Wage Laws, the Standard Adopted by the Fourth Circuit in <i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors</i> Should Apply Here.....	1
B. MTM’s Claim that Its Actions Were Taken to Comply with Government Contracts or Regulations Does Not Affect Its Liability as a Joint Employer.....	3
C. MTM and the TSPs are Joint Employers Under Step One of the <i>Salinas</i> Framework.....	5
D. MTM is a Joint Employer Under the Multi-Factor Tests Derived from <i>Bonnette</i>	15
E. MTM Meets the Definition of a General Contractor Such That It is Liable for Violations of D.C. Wage Laws by Its Subcontractors	24
1. TSPs are subcontractors to MTM within the plain meaning of the statute	24
2. Plaintiffs’ claims under D.C. law are not preempted by the Medicaid Act and its implementing regulation.....	26
F. MTM Has Failed to Justify Judgment in Its Favor Pursuant to Rule 56(f)	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. CH2M-WG, Idaho, LLC</i> , No. 08cv422, 2009 WL 1658018 (D. Idaho 2009).....	17
<i>Barfield v. NYC Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>*Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	2, 21
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Castro v. Tierno Care Home Health Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 21-282, 2021 WL 4940928 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2021)	1
<i>Chi. Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Vacala Masonry, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 612 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	25
<i>In Re Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , No.16-cv-2492 (AJN)(KNF) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018).....	20
<i>First Option EMS v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. CV G-13-277, 2014 WL 12537070 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2014)	26
<i>Godlewska v. HDA</i> , 916 F.Supp.2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom. Godlewska v. Hum. Dev. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 561 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Hardgers-Powell v. Angels in Your Home LLC</i> , 330 F.R.D. 89 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.Supp.3d 234 (D.D.C. 2018).....	1
<i>Henthorn v. Department of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Griffin & Brand of McAllen</i> , 471 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hugee v. SJC Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 0423 (GBD), 2013 WL 4399226 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2013).....	20
<i>Hughes v. Family Life Care, Inc.</i> , 117 F.Supp.3d 1365 (N.D. Fla. 2015).....	4
<i>Jacobson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D. Md. 2010).....	20
* <i>Lima v. MH & WH, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-896, 2019 WL 2602142 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 8, 2019).....	12, 14
<i>Martin v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18, 20
* <i>McCoy v. Transdev Services, Inc.</i> , No. DKC 19-2137, 2022 WL 951996 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. International Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	1
<i>Perez v. Lantern Light Corp.</i> , No. C12-01406 RSM, 2015 WL 3451268 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2015)	16, 17
<i>Rapczynski v. Directv, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-2441, 2016 WL 1071022 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2016)	12
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels.</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989)	4
* <i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Schmidt v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-3000, 2017 WL 3575849 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2017)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Vasto v. Credico (USA) LLC</i> , No. 15 CIV. 9298 (PAE), 2017 WL 4877424 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 767 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>*Young v. Act Fast Delivery of West Virginia, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-09788, 2018 WL 279996 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 3, 2018).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>Zampos v. W & E Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	20, 23
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 21, 22, 23
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	26
D.C. Code § 32-1012(c).....	24, 27
D.C. Code § 32-1303(5).....	24, 27
 Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 440.170	26, 27, 28
